As Introduced

133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

S. R. No. 450

16

17

18

19

2.0

21

22

23

Senator Obhof

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 133rd General

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Dan Stone on his induction into the Ohio Fairs
Hall of Fame Class of 2019.

Assembly of Ohio are pleased to recognize Dan Stone as an inductee 2 of the Ohio Fairs Hall of Fame; and 3 WHEREAS, Dan Stone is deserving of praise, for he has combined concern and commitment with selfless initiative to become a dynamic leader in the local agricultural community. Active with 6 the Ashland County Fair for most of his life, he was a member of 7 FFA and 4-H as a young man, showing various projects at the fair and serving as an officer, and he has been a member of the Ashland 9 County Fair Board for the past twenty-four years. His initiative 10 and dedication have helped to guarantee a high level of success 11 for all projects with which he has been affiliated, and he has 12 gained the esteem and appreciation of many; and 1.3 WHEREAS, Known and respected throughout the community, Dan 14 15

WHEREAS, Known and respected throughout the community, Dan Stone is the recipient of such distinctions as the Outstanding Fair Supporter of the Year Award, the National FFA Legion of Merit Citation, the Lions Club's Melvin Jones Award, the Ashland County 4-H Program Outstanding Supporter Award, the District 2 Outstanding FFA Alumni Award, and an Honorary Ohio State FFA Degree. Clearly, his accomplishments are a justifiable source of pride and an excellent reflection not only on him but also on his family, on his community, on the Ashland County Fair, and on the State of Ohio; and

WHEREAS, With a wealth of vision and vitality, Dan Stone has 24 shown how very much a conscientious and industrious person can 25 accomplish. Unquestionably, his generous actions and selfless 26

S. R. No. 450 As Introduced	Page 2
donation of time and energy have had a decidedly favorable	27
influence on the quality of the Ashland County Fair, and he can	28
rest assured that he has set an example of service worthy of	29
emulation by all; therefore be it	30
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 133rd	31
General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, applaud Dan	32
Stone on his induction into the Ohio Fairs Hall of Fame; and be it	33
further	34
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	35
authenticated copy of this Resolution to Dan Stone.	36